WAC/010 (20.04.01)


FINAL MINUTES

Minutes of the First Meeting of WRC-03 Advisory Committee

Date/Time:



January 30, 2001 at 10:00 am 

Location:



Federal Communications Commission

445 12th Street, S.W.

Commission Meeting Room (TW-C305)

Washington, D.C. 20554

Committee Members Present:
See Appendix 1

FCC Employees Present:

See Appendix 2

Meeting Summary:

1. Opening Remarks

Don Abelson, Chief of the International Bureau, opened the meeting by welcoming everyone and proceeded to introduce WRC Chair Brian Fontes and Vice Chair Jennifer Warren.   Abelson stated that the goals of the Advisory Committee are threefold.  The first is to put forward proposals from the Advisory Committee to our government colleagues.  Secondly, develop US proposals, and finally, work regionally and bilaterally to coordinate with foreign colleagues.   

Additionally, Mr. Abelson advised that, consistent with the Federal Advisory Committee Act, membership in the Advisory Committee is open to anyone and that all regulations are to be followed in the operation thereof.  It was also noted that documents produced by the Advisory Committee as well as a schedule of upcoming meetings will appear on the web site: http://www.fcc.gov/wrc-03/
Mr. Abelson introduced Peter Tenhula who is the senior legal advisor to FCC Chairman Powell, and Commissioner Susan Ness.  They both made opening comments stressing the importance of the work of the Advisory Committee in preparing proposals for WRC-03. Commissioner Ness also emphasized the need to help other countries achieve their goals in the process.

WRC-03 Advisory Committee Chairman Brian Fontes began by saying that the Advisory Committee’s primary mission is to help the US government formulate goals for a successful WRC-03.  Mr. Fontes introduced Linda Armstrong, legal advisor for the Advisory Committee, who discussed the importance of complying with the rules governing a federal advisory committee.

Mr. Fontes briefly discussed the style and format of the Advisory Committee, suggesting the need to be sensitive and understanding to the idea that there will be competing interests among industries as well as between industry and government.  He added that the main purpose is to reach a conclusion consistent with how the spectrum can best be utilized, and that the majority of the detail work for the conference will occur in the Informal Working Groups.

2. Approval of Agenda (Doc WAC 001)

The agenda was approved without change.

3. Report on Suggestions for Improving the WRC Preparatory process

Julie Garcia reviewed key points from the Dec. 1, 2000 Public Forum.  This included a need for more coordination between the Advisory Committee and the National Telecommunications and Information Administration (NTIA) and its Radiocommunication Conference Subcommittee (RCS).  She cited discussion of the need for strict deadlines for resolving issues and a system to closely track proposals.  She also reported discussion of the importance of outreach to regional bodies; a desire to assist CITEL in becoming more effective in the negotiation process; and a need to put forth an extra effort to listen to foreign counterparts. In addition, Ms. Garcia’s summary noted support for the use of preliminary views and the importance of constructing informal relationships with foreign counterparts. 

4. Outline of WRC-03 Preparatory Process (Doc WAC/002)

The ITU preparatory timeline was presented as a guide for the work of the Advisory Committee.

5. Advisory Committee Structure and Meeting Schedule (Docs WAC/003, 004, 005 and 006)

The WAC Chair and Vice-Chair introduced each Informal Working Group Chair and Vice Chair – all those present identified the conference agenda items that their groups would be considering.

The meeting agreed that Agenda Item 1.8 on unwanted emissions would be moved from IWG-5 to IWG-2 and IWG-3.  IWG-2 will address the Mobile-Satellite Service aspects and IWG-3 will address the Fixed-Satellite Service aspects.

6. Other Business

Ms. Warren presented Doc WAC/007, the CPM Draft Table of Contents and Doc.WAC/008, Formats for Preparing Preliminary Views and Proposals.  

Mr. Fontes noted that these and other documents would be available on the website. 

Mr. Fontes asked the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the Informal Working Groups to move out the non-controversial items first before addressing the more difficult issues.

Ms. Kathryn Martin of Access Partnership asked whether there would be more consultations with groups such as the Arab Group, and whether it would be possible for the WAC to enter into a memorandum of understanding with that group.  It was felt desirable to include as many of these groups as possible.

Linda Armstrong reviewed FACA requirements including the filing of a charter, advance notice and minutes of meetings, and the requirement for a balanced membership.

Mr. Fontes emphasized the vitality of communication and the role the Informal Working Groups would have on distributing information.  Mr. Fontes concluded the meeting by reminding the Advisory Committee of the rules regarding Federal Advisory Committees.

The meeting was adjourned at 11:15 am.

Documents Distributed:

WAC/001   
Agenda for 1st IAC meeting

WAC/002   
ITU Timetable

WAC/003  
Proposed IAC Structure

WAC/004   
WRC-03 Agenda Cross-Reference

WAC/005   
Informal Working Group Chair/Vice-chair and FCC coordinators

WAC/006   
Advisory Committee WRC-03 Preparatory Timeline

WAC/007  
CPM Draft Table of Contents

WAC/008  
Format for Proposals and Preliminary Views

WAC/009
NTIA's Radio Conference Subcommittee Work Group Assignments 
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Appendix 1

FCC WRC-03 Advisory Committee Attendance

First Meeting – January 30, 2001

	Last Name
	First Name
	Representing
	Street Address
	City
	State
	Zip
	Telephone
	Fax
	E-Mail

	Achtner
	Edward 
	FCC Filings
	1749 Old Meadow Rd., Suite 500
	McLean
	VA 
	22102
	(703) 905-4767
	
	ej@fccfilings.com

	Allen
	Bob
	ITTA
	1330 Conn. Ave., NW, Suite 210
	Washington
	DC
	20036
	(202) 828-2614
	
	satlaw@erols.com

	Barmat
	Melvin 
	Jansky/Barmat Telecom
	1120 19th St., NW
	Washington
	DC
	20036
	(202) 462-6400
	(202) 286-6892
	mel@jansky-barmat.com

	Barth
	Richard 
	DOC NOAA
	1326 E/W Highway, SSMC2 Rm 2246
	Silver Spring
	MD
	20910
	(301) 713-1853
	(301) 713-1861
	richard.barth@noaa.gov

	Baruch
	Steve 
	Leventhal, Senter & Lerman, PLLC
	2000 K St., NW, 

Suite 600
	Washington
	DC
	20006
	(202) 416-6782
	(202) 429-4626
	sbaruch@lsl-law.com

	Baum
	Kim
	Astrolink
	6701 Democracy Blvd., 

Suite 1000
	Bethesda
	MD
	20817
	(301) 581-2777
	(301) 581-2797
	kim.baum@astrolink.com

	Botwin
	Matt
	PanAmSat
	1133 Conn. Ave., NW
	Washington
	DC
	20009
	(202) 867-4355
	(202) 861-4368
	mbotwin@panamsat.com

	Brittingham
	Donald
	Verizon Wireless
	1300 I St., NW, 

Suite 400W
	Washington
	DC
	20005
	(202) 589-3785
	(202) 589-3750
	donald.brittingham@

verizonwireless.com

	Byrd
	James 
	Hughes
	11717 Exploration Lane
	Germantown
	MD
	20876
	(301) 428-5946
	(301) 428-7012
	jbyrd@hns.com

	Carroll
	James 
	DOD & RRB Member
	3717 Ivanhoe Ln.
	Alexandria, 
	VA 
	22310
	(703) 960-9071
	(703) 832-0762
	jrcarroll@idsonline.com

	Carson
	Del
	BBG
	330 Independence Ave. 
	Washington
	DC
	20547
	(202) 619-2188
	
	dcarson@ibb.gov

	Chasia
	James 
	Freedom Technologies
	555 12th St., NW, 

Suite 950 North
	Washington
	DC
	20004
	(202) 371-2220
	(202) 371-1497
	jc@htgm.com

	Creeser
	Giselle
	Telecom Strategies
	
	
	
	
	(703) 790-1938
	
	ggomezc.msn.com

	de Dios
	Gonzalo
	Winstar
	1615 L St., NW, 

Suite 1260
	Washington
	DC
	20036
	(202) 367-7600
	(202) 659-1931
	gdedius@winstar.com

	De LaTorre
	Mindel 
	TMG
	1600 Wilson Blvd., 

Suite 200
	Arlington
	VA 
	22209
	(703) 224-1501
	(703) 224-1511
	mindel@tmgtelcom.com

	DiLapi
	Christine 
	Motorola
	1350 I St., NW, 

Suite 400
	Washington
	DC
	20005
	(202) 371-6892
	
	p25543@email.mot.com

	Domenech
	Millie
	Shaw Pittman
	2300 N St., NW
	Washington
	DC
	20037
	(202) 663-8374
	
	millie.domenech@

shawpittman.com

	Drazenovich
	Darlene 
	NTIA/DOC
	1401 Constitution Ave., NW
	Washington
	DC
	20230
	(202) 482-3480
	(202) 501-8189
	ddrazenovich@ntia.doc.gov

	Evans
	Dick
	Motient
	10302 Parkridge Blvd.
	Reston
	VA
	20191
	(703) 716-6392
	(703) 716-6660
	dick.evans@motient.com

	Everist
	Donald G. 
	Cohen, Dippell, and Everist, PC
	1300 L St., NW, 

Suite 1100
	Washington
	DC
	20005
	(202) 898-0111
	(202) 898-0895
	cdepc@att.net

	Fisher
	Ben
	Shaw Pittman 

(for NAB)
	2300 N St., NW
	Washington
	DC
	20037
	(202) 663-8154
	(202) 663-8007
	ben.fisher@

shawpittman.com

	Fleming
	Sean
	Law Offices of Pamela Meredith
	1101 30th St., NW, 

Suite 500
	Washington
	DC
	20007
	(202) 625-4891
	(202) 625-4363
	spf-space@erols.com

	Fontes
	Brian
	Cingular Wireless
	1250 Connecticut Avenue, NW - Suite 800
	Washington 
	DC
	20036
	(202) 736-3216
	
	bfontes@ctia.org

	Gilbert
	Ed
	Motient
	P.O. Box 7332
	Arlington
	VA
	22207
	(703) 241-2592
	(703) 241-0689
	gilbinc@aol.com

	Gilsenan
	John 
	State Dept.
	2201 C St., EB/CIP, 

Rm. 2529A
	Washington
	DC
	20506
	(202) 647-0051
	
	gilsenanjt@state.gov

	Grannis
	Mark 
	Harris, Wiltshire
	1200 18th St., NW
	Washington
	DC
	20036
	(202) 730-1313
	(202) 318-1262
	mgrannis@

harriswiltshire.com

	Greczyn
	Mary
	Comm Daily
	2115 Ward Ct., NW
	Washington
	DC
	20037
	(202) 872-9202
	(202) 293-3435
	mgreczyn@

warren-news.com

	Harris
	Vernita D.
	NTIA/DOC
	1401 Constitution Ave., NW
	Washington
	DC
	20230
	(202) 482-4686
	(202) 501-8189
	vharris@ntia.doc.gov

	Harrison
	Lillie
	WCOM
	1133 19th St., NW 
	Washington
	DC
	20036
	(202) 736-6006
	
	lillie.harrison@wcom.com

	Hastings
	Karis
	Hogan & Hartson
	555 13th St., NW
	Washington
	DC
	20004
	(202) 637-5767
	(202) 637-5910
	kahastings@hhlaw.com

	Hayden
	Tom
	Teledesic
	1845 120th Ave., NE
	Bellevue
	WA
	98005
	(425) 602-6564
	
	tom@teledesic.com

	Hedlund
	Julie
	Nortel Networks
	801 Penn., Ave., NW

Suite 700
	Washington 
	DC
	20004
	(202) 508-3609
	
	jhedlund@

nortelnetworks.com

	Ireland
	Walt
	ARRL
	3545 Chain Bridge Rd., Suite 209
	Fairfax
	VA
	22030
	(703) 934-2078
	(703) 934-2079
	wireland@arrl.org

	Kirby
	Paul
	Telecom Reports
	1333 H St., NW, 

100-East
	Washington
	DC
	20005
	(202) 312-6095
	(202) 842-3047
	pkirby@tc.com

	Latker
	Alex C. 
	PanAmSat
	1350 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 1101
	Washington
	DC
	20036
	(202) 261-3910
	(202) 261-3920
	alatker@panamasat.com

	Leive
	David 
	Latham & Watkins
	1001 Penn. Ave., NW
	Washington
	DC
	20004
	(202) 657-2272
	
	david.leive@lw.com

	Londono
	Jaime
	GE-Americom
	4 Research Way
	Princeton
	NJ
	08540
	(604) 987-4404
	
	jaime.londono@

gecapital.com

	Longman
	Wayne
	Teledesic
	1730 Rhode Island Ave., NW, Suite 1000
	Washington
	DC
	20037
	(202) 721-0964
	(202) 296-8953
	wayne@teledesic.com

	Lyons
	John
	Motorola
	1350 I St., NW
	Washington
	DC
	20005
	(202) 371-6936
	(202) 842-3578
	john.lyons@motorola.com

	Mahoney
	Patricia A.
	Final Analysis
	9701-E Philadelphia Ct.
	Lanham
	MD
	20706
	(301) 459-0100 

ext. 210
	(301) 459-0101
	pmahoney@

finalanalysis.com

	Manohar
	Ram
	Intelsat
	3400 International Drive
	Washington
	DC
	20008
	(202) 295-8855
	(202) 944-8299
	ram.manohar@intelsat.int

	Martin
	Kathyrn 
	Access Partnership
	P.O. Box 2053
	Silver Spring
	MD
	20915
	(301) 649-5295
	(301) 649-5888
	kathyrn@

accesspartnership.com

	Medley
	Kathyrn 
	NTIA/DOC
	1401 Constitution Ave., NW
	Washington
	DC
	20230
	(202) 482-1896
	(202) 501-8189
	kmedley@ntia.doc.gov

	Miller
	Larry A. 
	AASHTO
	444 N. Capitol St., NW, Suite 249
	Washington
	DC
	20001
	(202) 624-8480
	(202) 624-5469
	larrym@aashto.org

	Mitani
	Brian
	Intelsat
	3400 International Drive
	Washington
	DC
	20008
	(202) 944-7754
	(202) 944-7076
	brian.mitani@intelsat.int

	Nebbia
	Karl 
	NTIA/DOC
	1401 Constitution Ave., NW
	Washington
	DC
	20230
	(202) 482-0536
	(202) 501-8189
	knebbia@ntia.doc.gov

	Nelson
	Robert
	GE Americom
	4 Research Way
	Princeton
	NJ
	08540
	(609) 987-4321
	
	bob.nelson@gecapital.com

	O'Brien
	Daniel
	TMG
	1600 Wilson Blvd., 

Suite 200
	Arlington
	VA
	22209
	(703) 224-1509
	
	dobrien@tmgtelecom.com

	Ramsay
	Brian 
	State Dept.
	2201 C St., Rm. 2529 A
	Washington
	DC
	20506
	(202) 647-4736
	(202) 647-7407
	ramsaybk@state.gov

	Rappoport
	Gene
	Loral
	1755 Jefferson Davis Hwy, Suite 1007
	Arlington
	VA
	22202
	(908) 470-0192
	(908) 470-0193
	rappopor@bellatlantic.net

	Renshaw
	Alan
	Final Analysis
	9701-E Philadelphia Ct.
	Lanham
	MD
	20706
	(301) 459-4100
	(301) 459-0101
	renshaw@

finalanalysis.com

	Richards
	Warren
	ITT Industries
	45145 Research Place


	Ashburn
	VA
	20147
	
	(703) 858-4110
	warren.richards@itt.com

	Rinaldo
	Paul
	ARRL
	3545 Chain Bridge Rd., Suite 209
	Fairfax
	VA
	22030
	(703) 934-2077
	(703) 934-2079
	prinaldo@mindspring.com

	Rivera
	Carmelo 
	DOC NOAA
	1325 E/W Highway, SSMC2 Rm 2246
	Silver Spring
	MD
	20910
	(301) 713-1853
	(301) 713-1861
	carmelo.rivera@noaa.gov

	Rubin
	Philip A. 
	PanAmSat
	1350 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 1101
	Washington
	DC
	20036
	(202) 261-3911
	(202) 261-3920
	prubin@panamasat.com

	Rutherford
	Scott 
	DOD (OASD/CJI)
	
	
	
	
	(703) 607-0726
	
	scott.rutherford@cosd.mil

	Scharffenberger
	George 
	VITA
	1600 Wilson Blvd.
	Arlington
	VA
	22209
	(703) 276-1800 ext. 18
	
	george@vita.org

	Sharkey
	Steve 
	Motorola
	1350 I St., NW, 

Suite 400     
	Washington
	DC
	20005
	(202) 371-6953
	
	steve.sharkey@

motorola.com

	Siverling
	Jon
	ARRL
	3545 Chain Bridge Rd., Suite 209
	Fairfax
	VA
	22030
	(703) 934-2066
	(202) 934-2079
	jsiverling@arrl.org

	Struba
	David 
	NASA Headquarters
	Office of Space Flight NASA
	Washington
	DC
	20546
	(202) 358-4808
	(202) 358-2865
	dstruba@hq.nasa.gov

	Taylor
	Leslie A.
	Leslie Taylor Associates
	6800 Carlynn Ct. 
	Bethesda
	MD
	20817-4302
	(301) 229-9410
	(301) 229-3148
	ltaylor@lta.com

	Warren
	Jennifer
	Lockheed Martin Corporation
	1725 Jefferson Davis Highway
	Arlington
	VA
	22202
	(703) 413-5970
	
	jennifer.warren@lmco.com

	Weaver
	Frank C.
	Boeing
	1200 Wilson Blvd.
	Arlington
	VA
	22209
	(703) 465-3448
	(703) 465-3009
	frank.c.weaver@

boeing.com

	Wiggen
	Gerald 
	Navy/AF-SFA, Inc
	29954 Woodland Circle
	Mechanics-

ville
	MD
	20659
	(301) 843-0005
	(301) 290-0783
	gwiggen@idsonline.com

	Wilson
	Joanne 
	Lucent Technologies
	900 19th St., NW, 

Suite 700
	Washington
	DC
	20006
	(202) 530-7024
	
	jcwilson@lucent.com

	Wright
	Rich 
	ASRC
	6301 Ivy Lane, Suite 300
	Greenbelt
	MD
	20770
	(571) 203-1341
	(571) 203-1346
	richard.wright@

akspace.com

	Wye
	David 
	AT&T Wireless
	1150 Connecticut Ave., 

Suite 400
	Washington
	DC
	20036
	(202) 416-6549
	(202) 223-9095
	david.wye@attws.com

	Zoller
	Julie
	ITT Industries
	45145 Research Place
	Ashburn
	VA
	20147
	(703) 858-4034
	(703) 858-4110
	julie.zoller@itt.com
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Appendix 2

FCC WRC-03 Advisory Committee Attendance – FCC Representatives

First Meeting – January 30, 2001

	Last Name
	First Name
	Representing
	Street Address
	City
	State
	Zip
	Telephone
	Fax
	E-Mail

	Abelson
	Donald
	FCC
	445 12th St., SW,

Rm. 6-C750
	Washington 
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-0437
	
	dabelson@fcc.gov

	Armstrong
	Linda
	FCC
	445 12th St., SW,

Rm. 7-A737
	Washington 
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-7490
	
	larmstro@fcc.gov

	Blalock
	Breck 
	FCC
	445 12th St., SW,

Rm. 7-A761
	Washington
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-8191
	
	bblalock@fcc.gov

	Cornell
	Diane
	FCC
	445 12th St., SW,

Rm. 3-C220
	Washington 
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-1477
	(202) 418-0787
	dcornell@fcc.gov

	Cross
	William
	FCC
	445 12th St., SW,
	Washington
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-0191
	
	bcross@fcc.gov

	Dubroof
	Linda
	FCC/IB
	445 12th St., SW,

Rm. 7-A666
	Washington
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-2335
	
	ldubroof@fcc.gov

	Engelman
	Rick 
	FCC
	445 12th St., SW,

Rm. 7A-760
	Washington
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-2157
	(202) 418-0398
	rengelma@fcc.gov

	Fitzgerald
	Ari
	FCC/IB
	445 12th St., SW,
	Washington
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-7606
	
	afitzger@fcc.gov

	Garcia 
	Julie
	FCC
	445 12th St., SW, 

Rm. 6-B554
	Washington 
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-0763
	
	jgarcia@fcc.gov

	Giusti
	John
	FCC
	445 12th St., SW,

Rm. 7-A664
	Washington 
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-1407
	
	jgiusti@fcc.gov

	Holtz
	Jennifer
	FCC/IB
	445 12th St., SW,
	Washington
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-2404
	
	jholtz@fcc.gov

	Jacobs
	Ed
	FCC
	445 12th St., SW, 

Rm. 7-B524
	Washington
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-0624
	
	ejacobs@fcc.gov

	Lane
	Bill 
	FCC/WTB
	445 12th St., SW,

Rm. 3-C304
	Washington
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-0676
	(202) 418-1187
	wlane@fcc.gov

	Lerner
	Brad 
	FCC
	445 12th St., SW,

Rm. 2A-733
	Washington
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-7066
	
	blerner@fcc.gov

	Locke
	Paul
	FCC/IB
	445 12th St., SW, 

Rm. 6-B540
	Washington
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-0756
	
	plocke@fcc.gov

	Luther
	Bill 
	FCC
	445 12th St., SW,

Rm. 7-B454
	Washington 
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-0729
	(202) 418-0748
	wluther@fcc.gv

	Maguire
	Tim
	FCC
	445 12th St., SW,

Rm. 4-B408
	Washington
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-2155
	
	tmaguire@fcc.gov

	Murphy
	Chris 
	FCC/IB
	445 12th St., SW,

Rm. 6-C767
	Washington
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-2373
	(202) 418-2818
	cmurphy@fcc.gov

	Ness
	Susan
	FCC
	445 12th St., SW,

Rm. 8-B115H
	Washington 
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-2100
	
	sness@fcc.gov

	Netro
	Ron
	FCC
	445 12th St., SW,

Rm. 3-C163
	Washington
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-0608
	(202) 418-7247
	rnetro@fcc.gov

	Ng
	Harry
	FCC
	445 12th St., SW,
	Washington
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-0752
	(202) 418-0748
	hng@fcc.gov

	Persaud
	Sankar 
	FCC
	445 12th St., SW,

Rm. 6-C477
	Washington
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-2441
	(202) 418-0775
	spersaud@fcc.gov

	Repasi
	Ronald
	FCC/IB
	445 12th St., SW,

Rm. 6-A505
	Washington
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-0768
	(202) 418-0748
	rrepasi@fcc.gov

	Roytblat
	Alexander 
	FCC/IB
	445 12th St., SW,

Rm. 6-A623
	Washington
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-7501
	(202) 418-0748
	aroytbla@fcc.gov

	Rush
	Charles
	FCC/WTB
	445 12th St., SW,
	Washington
	DC
	20554
	(703) 916-1533
	
	crush@fcc.gov

	Stanley
	Thomas P.
	FCC/WTB
	445 12th St., SW,

Rm. 3-C460
	Washington
	DC
	20554
	(703) 418-0605
	
	tstanley@fcc.gov

	Tenhula
	Peter
	FCC
	445 12th St., SW,

Rm. 8-B201
	Washington 
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-1000
	
	ptenhula@fcc.gov

	Weiland
	Donald
	FCC
	445 12th St., SW,

Rm. 7-A627
	Washington 
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-2220
	(202) 418-0398
	dweiland@fcc.gov

	Wolf
	Marcus 
	FCC/IB
	445 12th St., SW,

Rm. 7-B426
	Washington
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-0736
	(202) 418-7270
	mwolf@fcc.gov

	Yang
	Allen 
	FCC
	445 12th St., SW,

Rm. 7-A455
	Washington
	DC
	20554
	(202) 418-0738
	(202) 418-7270
	ayang@fcc.gov
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